• This chart shows only those treatment specialities that map directly to specific ICD-10 chapters.

• As such the higher ENT & Ophthalmology gains will be in part due to an assumed 100% return to baseline.

• The remaining gains in net production are captured in the “other” ICD-10 chapter, for the purposes of the DoH

model.

15

Emergence of gains over time mostly observed in 2026-
2027

Results

• Over half of the gain in net production under all scenarios accrues in the final 18 months, i.e. from 1 April 2026 to

30 September 2027.

16

Effect on net production gains of changing selected assumptions

Sensitivity to assumptions
Results

• The table below illustrates the effect of increasing or decreasing certain parameters on the results of our analysis.

• Each sensitivity is considered in isolation, with all other parameters set equal to the base case.

• The net production figures shown are from the “NHS Elective Recovery Plan” scenario.  The other scenarios exhibit similar

percentage changes in net production under the same parameter changes.

Parameter Change in

parameter

New parameter Change in total gain

in net production

New total gain in net

production

Base case N/A N/A N/A £83bn

Baseline QoL

scores

-0.05 0.75 (F) / 0.78 (M) at age 65 -28% £60bn

+0.05 0.85 (F) / 0.88 (M) at age 65 +28% £105bn

QoL scaling

factors

-25% 25% major / 50% minor / 75%

minimal
-32% £56bn

+25% 75% major / 100% minor /

100% minimal
+25% £103bn

Age of waiting

list

-5 years Mean age of 47 -6% £78bn

+5 years Mean age of 57 +7% £89bn

Gross wage rate -10% £559 per week -8% £76bn

+10% £683 per week +8% £90bn

Cost of private

residential care

-10% £2,300 per month -1% £82bn

+10% £2,811 per month +1% £83bn

17

The economic benefit is materially affected by the
effectiveness of the recovery plan
• The substantial variation between the projection scenarios shows how dependent the size of the economic boost is on the

effectiveness of the Elective Recovery Plan.  If treatment rates increase by 10% above 2019 levels (i.e. 15% above current levels),

we project that the gain in net production would be £28bn.  However, if treatment rates increase by 30% above 2019 levels (i.e.

36% above current levels), we estimate a net production gain of £83bn, 296% higher.

• These gains in net production are large relative to NHS’s expected costs of implementation (£13.9bn), suggesting that tackling the